		000 A	
F	05-28-1		
1	Assistant Commissioner for Patent Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
8	To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.		
5-13	 A. Name of conveying party: TATE ACCESS FLOORS, INC. 7510 Montevideo Road Jessup, Maryland 20794 	 A. Name and address of receiving party: TATE ACCESS FLOORS LEASING, INC 1209 Orange Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 	
AMR.	 B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 		
	3. A. Nature of conveyance:		
	X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠ No	
_	 B. Execution Date: <u>May 15, 1998</u> 4. A. If this document is being filed together with a new a 	pplication, the execution date of the application is:	
	B. Patent Application No.(s)	C. Patent Nos.: 4,671,832, 4,856,175, 4,625,491, 4,574,555, 4,426,824, 4,753,058 and Des. 306,350	
	Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No		
	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>7</u>	
	Name: <u>James A. Oliff</u>	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 280.00	
17 /4000 DC00	Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	 B. Enclosed (Check No. <u>59684</u>) 8. Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461. 	
27/1998 DC0 C:581	280.00 OP		
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
	James A. Oliff Registration No. 27,075 Thomas J. Pardini Registration No. 30,411	Date: <u>May 19, 1998</u>	
1	DEPOSIT ACCOUNT USE Total number o AUTHORIZATION Please grant any extension	f pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:4_	
	necessary for entry; Charge any fee due to our Deposit Account No. 15-0461	PATENT REEL: 9178 FRAME: 0781	

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Tate Access Floors, Inc. (hereinafter called "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Maryland and having a place of business at 7510 Montevideo Road, Jessup, Maryland 20794, is the owner, by assignment, of certain right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents listed in Schedule A appended hereto and made apart hereof, and in and to the respective inventions and improvements therein described (hereinafter called "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Tate Access Floors Leasing, Inc., (hereinafter called "Assingee") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 is desirous of confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Properties and any and all further patents that may be obtained therefor, with respect to the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions:

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of its entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to said Patent Properties (and/or patents that may be granted therefrom), and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Properties with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that this assignment is binding on Assignor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States, resulting from said Patent Properties and any confirmations, divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues or extensions thereof, to Assignee.

- 1 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 9178 FRAME: 0782

Assignor grants the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC of Alexandria, Virginia the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This Assignment is effective as of the <u>15th</u>day of <u>May</u>, 1998.

Signature Officer of Assignor

Daniel R. Baker Typewritten Name of Officer

President Title of Officer

- 2 of 3 -

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Inventor	Issue Date
4,671,832	Access Floor Panel With Edge Trim	Cline	06/09/87
4,856,175	Method of Manufacturing Elevated Floor Panels	Swensen et al.	08/15/89
4,625,491	Elevated Floor Panel With Integral Trim	Gibson	12/2/86
4,574,555	Access Floor Panel With Edge Trim	Cline	3/11/86
4,426,824	Floor Panel and Method of Making Same	Swensen	01/24/84
4,753,058	Elevated Floor Panel and Method of Manufacturing Same	Ray, III	06/28/88
Des. 306,350	Elevated Floor Plate	Hardwicke et al.	02/27/90

- 3 of 3 -